
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 7 April 2022 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 31 March 2022 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 17 March 2022 as a correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  

Public Document Pack



d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
 
(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

4.1.  Updates 

 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 

4.2.  21/2041/FUL Dukeshill Stables, Land Adjacent To Hengwm Fawr, 
Llandewi'r Cwm, Builth Wells, LD2 3RZ 

 (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
 

4.3.  21/0937/LBC 45A High Street, Presteigne, LD8 2BE 

 (Pages 31 - 62) 
 
 

4.4.  21/2034/HH 36 Maes Brenin, Rhayader, LD6 5EP 

 (Pages 63 - 76) 
 
 

4.5.  21/2249/HH High Meadow, 3 Churchill Drive, Newtown, SY16 2LE 

 (Pages 77 - 94) 
 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
(Pages 95 - 114) 
 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 

6.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

 



To authorise the Chair presiding at the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee on 25 
February 2022 to sign the minutes as a correct record. 
(Pages 115 - 116) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



2022-03-17 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee  

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT  ON THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G Jones, L V Corfield, L George, E M Jones, M J Jones, H Lewis, 
D R Price, K Laurie-Parry, G Pugh, D Selby, K S Silk, L Skilton, M Weale, 
D H Williams, R Williams and J Wilkinson 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Elwyn Vaughan, 
Gwilym Williams, Francesca Jump and Phil Pritchard. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 3 February 2022. 

 

Planning 
 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) County Councillors K Lewis and M J Jones declared personal interests in 
application P/2021/1381/FUL as members of the Brecon Beacons National Park 
Authority, appointed by the Council.  
 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that County Councillors M McKenzie and K 
Roberts-Jones (who are not members of the Committee) would be speaking as 
the ‘local representative’ in respect of applications on the agenda. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
 

4.1 Updates 
 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Page 5

2



2022-03-17 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee  

4.2 21/1381/FUL Wern Halog Farm, Llanfaredd, Builth Wells, Powys, 
LD2 3TE 

 
Grid Ref: E: 308008  N: 253502   
 
Valid Date: 04.08.2021   
 
Community Council: Llanelwedd Community Council 
 
Applicant: Keri Davies 
 
Location: Wern Halog Farm, Llanfaredd, Builth Wells, Powys, LD2 3TE  
 
Proposal: Erection of 2 additional broiler rearing units, to include the installation 
of air scrubbers, air scrubbing units to the 2 existing poultry houses, feed bins, 
dirty water tanks, and an extension to the concrete apron  
 
Application Type: Full Application  
 
County Councillor M McKenzie spoke as the local representative. 
Ms Kate Milsom spoke as an objector. 
Dr John Milsom spoke as an objector. 
Ms Sian Davies spoke as the applicant. 
Mr Ian Pick spoke as the applicant’s agent. 
 
Members sought additional assurance that all fluids from the proposal would be 
contained in sealed tanks and could not enter any water course.  Officers were 
able to provide this assurance subject to the project proceeding in line with the 
plans submitted.  An HRA assessment had been completed and the ecologist 
was satisfied that appropriate control measures were in place. 
 
The Brecon Beacons National Park Authority [BBNPA] had been consulted on 
the basis that the Anaerobic Digestion [AD] plant taking the waste was based 
near Talgarth which was within the National Park.  The BBNPA were not a 
statutory consultee and would not have been consulted on this proposal 
otherwise. 
 
An environmental assessment had been widely publicised, and any organisation 
could comment on the proposals even if they were not consulted directly. 
 
With regards to the manure management plan, Members asked if the contract 
with the AD plant could be provided and whether this additional feedstock would 
lead to over-capacity.  The capacity of the AD plant would have been approved 
at the planning stage and an environmental permit issued.  It would be the 
responsibility of the AD plant to ensure it did not exceed its permitted capacity.  
There were also alternative options to dispose of the manure.  The Committee 
remained concerned regarding the cumulative impact of intensive poultry farming 
and, whilst recognising the local impact was being mitigated, the digestate from 
the AD plant would still have to be disposed.  
 
Officers were able to confirm that contingency plans were in place if the manure 
could not be removed due to adverse weather, mechanical breakdown etc.  An 

Page 6



2022-03-17 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee  

existing manure store was on site and could be used in accordance with a 
recommendation by Environmental Health. 
 
On a general issue, Members were concerned that the public had lost confidence 
in the modelling systems used to support applications and suggested that the 
outcomes should be monitored after a period of operation.  The Professional 
Lead - Planning agreed to consider this matter. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

4.3 20/1338/RES Land Adjacent Shop Lane, Sarn, Newtown, Powys, 
SY16 4DQ 

 
Grid Ref: E: 320251  N: 290934  
 
Valid Date: 21.08.2020 
 
Community Council: Kerry Community Council 
 
Applicant: Powys County Council 
 
Location: Land Adjacent Shop Lane, Sarn, Newtown, Powys, SY16 4DQ 
 
Proposal: Reserved matters application for details of 45 dwellings 

(appearance, scale, layout, access and landscaping) and all 
associated works in connection with outline approval P/2016/0722 

 
Application Type: Reserved Matters 
 
County Councillor K Roberts-Jones spoke as the Local Representative. 
Mr Osian Jones spoke as the applicant's agent. 
 
Members asked for clarification in relation to the outline consent condition 17 (the 
use of garages) and were advised that this condition had been withdrawn for the 
purposes of the current recommendations to the Committee.  
 
Members sought assurances regarding the flood risk assessment and were 
advised that a planning condition on the outline planning permission needed to 
be discharged by the Council and further information was required before this 
condition could be discharged. Members also expressed concern that single 
bedroom dwellings had not been considered as part of the proposal, but were 
advised that officers were satisfied that the proposal did provide a suitable mix of 
properties. In response to a question officers advised that the properties 

Page 7



2022-03-17 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee  

designated as affordable properties within the proposal were identified on the site 
plan. 
 
Members also expressed concern that a contribution towards education was not 
included. However, the Committee was advised that following the reduction in 
the number of properties proposed for the site the Education Service had been 
consulted and had confirmed that a contribution was not required and therefore 
the outline condition was removed. However, this was a policy issue which could 
be reconsidered in revising the Local Development Plan. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 27-01-2022 
and 09-03-2022. 

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 

Page 8



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee 
7th April 2020 

 
For the purpose of the Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 

background papers relating to each individual planning application constitute all the 
correspondence on the file as numbered in the left hand column. 

 
Applications for consideration by Committee: 

 
Application No:                                     Nature of Development: 
Community:                                          Location of Development: 
O.S. Grid Reference:                            Applicant: 
Date Received:                                     Recommendation of Head of Planning: 
 
 
 

21/2041/FUL 
 
Dyhonw Community 
 
 
304190 247826 
 
 
02/12/2021 
 
 

Full: Erection of 5 stable buildings,creation 
of yard and menage (retrospective) 
 
Dukeshill Stables, Land adjacent to 
Hengwm Fawr, Llandewi’r Cwm 
Builth Wells, Powys, LD2 3RZ 
 
 Ms J Sheil 
 
Recommendation: 
Conditional Consent 
 

21/0937/LBC 
 
Presteigne Community 
 
 
331376 264432 
 
 
18/05/2021 

Listed building consent for repairs and 
alterations: Provision of new external 
doors, two replacement windows, new 
internal stairway, installation of kitchen and 
sanitary ware, thermal insulation and 
rebuilding of section of garden wall 
 
45A High Street, Presteigne, Powys 
LD8 2BE 
 
Mr Thomas Perceval  
 
Recommendation: 
Refuse  
 

Page 9

4



21/2034/HH 
 
Rhayader Community  
 
 
297452 268469 
 
 
01/02/2022 
 
 

Householder application: Construction of a 
conservatory and decking to the rear of the 
property 
 
36 Maes Brenin, Rhayader, 
Powys, SY16 2NH 
 
 
Miss Jill Exton 
 
Recommendation: 
Conditional Consent 
 

21/2249/HH 
 
Newtown and Llanwchaiarn 
Community 
 
 
3111192 292065 
 
 
09.12.2021 
 

Householder application: Erecting a new 
insulated residential steel frame garage to 
replace a very old beyond repair existing 
garage, creation of new driveway and 
dropped kerb (part retrospective) 
 
High Meadow, 3 Churchill Drive, Newtown, 
SY16 2LE 
 
Mr Karl Chapple Gill 
 
Recommendation: 
Approval 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

21/2041/FUL 
 

Grid Ref: E: 304186 

N: 247830 

Community 
Council: 

 Duhonw Community Valid Date: 02.12.2021 

 
Applicant: Ms J Sheil 
 
Location: Dukeshill Stables, Land Adjacent To Hengwm Fawr, Llandewi'r Cwm, Builth 
Wells, LD2 3RZ  
 
Proposal: Erection of 5 stable buildings, creation of yard and menege (retrospective) 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The Local Member has exercised their right to call-in the application for Committee 
determination on the grounds of the public interest and planning history of the site.  
 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
Dunhonw Community Council  

Duhonw Community Council at their meeting last night wish to note as their concerns 
remain the same as when raised as an enforcement issue. 
 

PCC-Building Control  

No comment
[...]
since 18/01/219  

Should the required information not be provided or should you wish to determine the 

application on its current merits I would have to recommend refusal and that the 

application not be referred to Welsh Government for the following grounds.  

It is not considered that sufficient information has been submitted with the application to 

fully assess the extent of the works proposed and as such the proposal is considered to 

be contrary to; Section 6.1.13 of Planning Policy Wales 11th edition, Section 1.26 of TAN 

24 paragraph 4.5 of the guidance Managing Change to Listed Buildings and section 3.2.1 

of TAN23. The application has failed to show why works which would affect the character 

of a listed building are desirable or necessary. The proposal as submitted has not 

provided the Local Planning Authority with full information, to enable a full assessment of 

the likely impact of their proposals on the special architectural or historic interest of the 

building and on its setting.   

The proposed studding and insulation of this listed building the 2-storey rear range 

referred to in Cadw ID 8896 Kings Head Stores included on the statutory list on 26 March 

1985, are considered inappropriate and if implemented would severely affect the 

character and appearance of this listed building. As such the proposal is contrary to; 

National legislation in terms of; Sections 16 and 66 of The Planning (Listed buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act, paragraphs 6.1.7 and 6.1.10 of Planning Policy Wales 11th 

edition 2021, B10 of TAN24 and section 5.11 of its annexe Managing Change to Listed 

Buildings, and Policy SP7 of the adopted Powys Local Plan and Local Plan Objective 13. 

 

Appendix to Built Heritage Officer’s comments; 

20/1687/LBC | Various repairs and alterations to include provision of an external door, 

lining and insulation of internal walls and installation of a simple serviceable timber 

staircase | 45A High Street Presteign
[...]
n file LB/2015/0085 and any unauthorised works that may have 

occurred, I would recommend that the application be refused on the following grounds.  

It is not considered that sufficient information has been submitted with the application to 

fully assess the extent of the works proposed and as such the proposal is considered to 

be contrary to; Section 6.1.13 of Planning Policy Wales 10th edition, Section 1.26 of TAN 

24 paragraph 4.5 of the guidance Managing Change to Listed Buildings and section 3.2.1 

of TAN23. The application has failed to show why works which would affect the character 

of a listed building are desirable or necessary. The proposal as submitted has not 

provided the Local Planning Authority with full information, to enable a full assessment of 

the likely impact of their proposals on the special architectural or historic interest of the 

building and on its setting.   

The proposed studding and insulation of this listed building the 2-storey rear range 

referred to in Cadw ID 8896 Kings Head Stores included on the statutory list on 26 March 

1985, are considered inappropriate and if implemented would severely affect the 

character and appearance of this listed building. As such the proposal is contrary to; 

National legislation in terms of; Sections 16 and 66 of The Planning (Listed buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act, paragraphs 6.1.7 and 6.1.10 of Planning Policy Wales 10th 

edition 2018, B10 of TAN24 and section 5.11 of its annexe Managing Change to Listed 

Buildings, section 3.2.1 of TAN23, and Policy SP7 of the adopted Powys Local Plan and 

Local Plan Objective 13. 

 

Presteigne and Norton Town Council 17th Jun 2021 

The Town Council has no objection to the above application. 

 

Ward Councillor – Cllr Baynham 10th Jun 2021 

Please can I make a request for application 21/0937/LBC to be called into committee 

please? 

Page 50



 

 

On the face of it what seems a simple application it has a history of difficul
[...]
imber. It is 
considered that such conflictions and inconsistencies within the submitted HIA mean the 
application is contrary to the requirements of Section 1.26 of TAN 24 and Paragraph 4.5 
of Managing Change to Listed Buildings in Wales. 
 
The Built Heritage Officer also raises concerns given that the application provides no 
details as to why the interior of the building is an empty shell with a missing door, and 
what works have already or previously occurred to the building. As such, the Built 
Heritage Officer considers that insufficient information has been submitted to enable the 
Local Planning Authority to consider the application proposals favourably.  
 
The Built Heritage Officer has therefore repeated their concerns originally outlined as 
part of application reference 20/1687/LBC, confirming that the required level of 
information has not been submitted as part of the application. In addition, it is 
considered by the Built Heritage Officer that the studding and insulation details 
submitted are inappropriate and would cause a detrimental and harmful impact upon the 
character of the host listed building. 
 
In light of the above, it is considered that insufficient information and details have been 
submitted as part of the application to fully allow the Local Planning Authority to assess 
the proposed development. Furthermore, it is considered that the details submitted with 
regard to the proposed works are unacceptable, have not been sufficiently justified and 
evidenced, and would thus cause an unacceptable, adverse and harmful effect upon the 
character, setting and appearance of the host listed building. The proposed 
development is therefore deemed to be contrary to the requirements of Planning Policy 
Wales (Edition 11), TAN 24, Managing Change to Listed Buildings in Wales, Powys 
LDP Policy SP7, and the Council’s adopted Historic Environment SPG, together with 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 
Ecology & Bi
[...]
ting phosphorus sensitive river Special Areas of 
Conservation (SACs) (updated 26th May 2021). It is considered that this development is 
unlikely to increase phosphate inputs because it falls within the following criterion in the 

Page 59



 

 

current published NRW advice: 
 
“Any development that does not increase the volume of wastewater”. 
 
Further information with regard to the above can be viewed within the HRA Screening 
for Phosphates record, on the planning file. 
 
In light of the above, officers consider the proposed development to be acceptable and 
compliant with planning policy in this particular regard. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION - Refuse 
 
In light of the above assessment, officers consider that the proposed development fails 
to comply with all relevant planning policy, guidance and legislation as outlined, and the 
recommendation is therefore one of refusal for the reasons as outlined below. 
 
 
Reasons 
 

1. Insufficient information has been submitted to enable a full assessment of the 
works proposed and the likely impacts of the proposals upon the special 
architectural or historic interest of the building and on its setting to be 
undertaken. As such, the proposal is considered to be contrary to the 
requirements of Section 6.1.13 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11), Section 
1.26 of TAN 24, Paragraph 4.5 of Managing Change to Listed Buildings in Wales, 
Policy SP7 of the adopted Powys Local Development Plan (2011-2026) and the 
Council’s adopted Historic Environment SPG.  
 

2. The proposed studding and insulation of the host listed building (CADW ref: 
8896) is considered to be inappropriate and if implemented would severely affect 
and harm the character and appearance of the listed building. As such the 
proposal is deemed to be contrary to the requirements of Sections 16 and 66 of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Paragraphs 
6.1.7 and 6.1.10 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11), TAN 24, Section 5.11 of 
Managing Change to Listed Buildings in Wales, and Policy SP7 of the adopted 
Powys Local Development Plan (2011-2026). 

 
 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Gwyn Humphreys, Senior Planning Officer 
Tel: 01597827047 E-mail: gwyn.humphreys@powys.gov.uk     

 

Page 60



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

21/2034/HH 
 

Grid Ref: E: 297452 

N: 268469 

Community 
Council: 

 Rhayader  Valid Date: 01.02.2022 

 
Applicant: Miss Jill Exton 
 
Location: 36 Maes Brenin, Rhayader, LD6 5EP  
 
Proposal: Construction of a conservatory and decking to the rear of the property. 
 
Application Type: Householder 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The applicant is a member of PCC staff in regular contact with the Planning Department  
 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
Rhayader Town Council  

No comments received at the time of writing this report  

 

PCC-Building Control  

No comments received at the time of writing this report  

 

Ward Councillor  

No comments received at the time of writing this report  

 

Welsh Water  

Page 63

4.4



 

 

We refer to your planning consultation relating to the above site, and we can provide the 

following comments in respect to the proposed development.  

The proposed development site is crossed by a 150mm public foul water only sewer. 

Please see copy of indicative public sewer record attached. No operational 

development is to take place within 3 metres either side of the centreline of the sewer. 

We request that prior to commencing any operational development the location of this 

asset is determined. If operational development is likely to take place within 3 metres 

either side of this sewer please stop works and contact us. The applicant may be able to 

progress with a build over sewer (BOS) agreement or divert this asset under Section 

185 
[...]
 on 

Schedule1 while it is nest building, or at a nest containing eggs or young, or disturb the 

dependent young of such a bird.  

The maximum penalty that can be imposed - in respect of a single bird, nest or egg - is 

a fine of up to 5,000 pounds, six months imprisonment or both.  

The applicant is therefore reminded that it is an offence under the Wildlife and 

Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) to remove or work on any hedge, tree or building 

where that work involves the taking, damaging or destruction of any nest of any wild bird 

while the nest is in use or being built, (usually between late February and late August or 

late September in the case of swifts, swallows or house martins). If a nest is discovered 

while work is being undertaken, all work must stop and advice sought from Natural 

Resources Wales and the Council's Ecologist. 

 
 
__________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Luke Jones, Principal Planning Officer 
Tel: 01597 827115 E-mail: luke.jones@powys.gov.uk     

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

21/2249/HH 
 

Grid Ref: E: 311192 

N: 292065 

Community 
Council: 

 Newtown And 
Llanllwchaiarn Community 

Valid Date: 13.01.2022 

 
Applicant: Mr Karl Chapple Gill 
 
Location: High Meadow, 3 Churchill Drive, Newtown, SY16 2LE. 
 
Proposal: Erecting of an insulated residential steel frame garage to replace an existing 
garage, creation of new driveway and dropped kerb (part retrospective) 
 
Application Type: Householder 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The Local Member has exercised their right to call-in the application for Committee 
determination on the grounds of the design, size and scale and materials of the 
proposed garage.  
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
Community Council 11th Feb 2022 

The committee objects 
[...]
epresentations.   
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

That the current joint hackney 
carriage and private hire driver’s 
licence held by JD/02/22 be 
revoked and a new licence would 
not be granted until JD/02/22  had 
successfully completed a suitable 
advanced driving course. 

To ensure that only a ‘fit and 
proper’ / ‘safe and suitable’ 
person holds a Joint Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence. The overriding 
consideration must be the safety 
and protection of the public. 

 
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee advised that he would confirm the decision in 
writing and reminded parties of their right to appeal.  
 
 
 

 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 

Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 21/2041/FUL Dukeshill Stables, Land Adjacent To Hengwm Fawr, Llandewi'r Cwm, Builth Wells, LD2 3RZ
	212041ful

	4.3 21/0937/LBC 45A High Street, Presteigne, LD8 2BE
	210937lbc

	4.4 21/2034/HH 36 Maes Brenin, Rhayader, LD6 5EP
	212034hh

	4.5 21/2249/HH High Meadow, 3 Churchill Drive, Newtown, SY16 2LE
	212249hh

	5 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection on Delegated Applications
	6 Minutes of Taxi Licensing Sub-Committees



Minutes of the meeting


2022-04-07 PTLRW 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2022 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors L V Corfield, L George, E M Jones, M J Jones, F H Jump, 
H Lewis, D R Price, K Laurie-Parry, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, D Selby, L Skilton, 
E Vaughan, M Weale, G I S Williams and R Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors K Silk, J Wilkinson 
and H Williams and County Councillor G Jones who was on other council 
business. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 17 March 2022 subject to the inclusion of the declaration made by 
County Councillors Karen Laurie-Parry, Kathryn Silk and Roger Williams of their 
membership of the Campaign for the Protection of Rural Wales. 

 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) County Councillor Karen Laurie-Parry advised that she was a member of 
the Welsh Pony and Cob Society and a friend on Facebook but that she was not 
pre-determined in respect of application P/21/2041.  
  
(b) County Councillor David Price requested that a record be made of his 
membership of Duhonw Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee, in which he had taken no part. 
 
County Councillor David Selby requested that a record be made of his 
membership of Newtown Town Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee, in which he had taken no part. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 



2022-04-07 PTLRW 

 

 
 

4.1 Updates 
 

There was no update. 
 

4.2 21/2249/HH High Meadow, 3 Churchill Drive, Newtown, SY16 2LE 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 311192 N: 292065 
 
Valid Date:   13/01/22 
 
Community Council: Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Karl Chapple Gill 
 
Location: High Meadow, 3 Churchill Drive, Newtown, SY16 2LE 
 
Proposal: Erecting of an insulated residential steel frame garage 

to replace an existing garage, creation of new 
driveway and dropped kerb (part retrospective) 

 
Application Type:  Householder 
 
 
The Committee was told that the Monitoring Officer had advised that this 
application should be deferred to avoid any perceived impact to the outcome of 
the local election as the pre-election period had started.  It was moved and duly 
seconded and  
 
  RESOLVED to defer the application. 
 

4.3 21/2041/FUL Dukeshill Stables, Land Adjacent To Hengwm Fawr, 
Llandewi'r Cwm, Builth Wells, LD2 3RZ 

 
Grid Ref:  E: 304186 N: 247830  
 
Valid Date:  02/12/21  
 
Community Council: Duhonw Community Council 
 
Applicant: Ms J Sheil   
 
Location:   Dukeshill Stables, Land Adjacent to Hengwm Fawr, Llandewi'r Cwm, 

Builth Wells, LD2 3RZ  
 
Proposal:   Erection of 5 stable buildings, creation of yard and ménage 

(retrospective)   
 
Application Type: Full Application  
 
 



2022-04-07 PTLRW 

 

The local Member proposed a deferral for further advice on the number of 
highways movements. This was duly seconded. 
 
The Highways Officer advised that following receipt of additional advice from the 
local planning authority, that the keeping and grazing of horses on agricultural 
land was lawful and did not require a change of planning use, the objection on 
highways grounds was withdrawn.  
  
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 
 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
4.4 21/0937/LBC 45A High Street, Presteigne, LD8 2BE 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 331376 N: 264432 
 
Valid Date:   18/05/21 
 
Community Council:  Presteigne Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Thomas Perceval 
 
Location: 45A High Street, Presteigne, LD8 2BE   
 
Proposal: Listed building consent for repairs and alterations:  provision of new 

external door, 2 replacement windows, new internal stairway, 
installation of kitchen & sanitary ware, thermal insulation and 
rebuilding of section of garden wall   

 
Application Type: Listed Building Consent  
 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be refused. 1. Insufficient information 
has been submitted to enable a 
full assessment of the works 
proposed and the likely impacts 
of the proposals upon the 
special architectural or historic 
interest of the building and on 
its setting to be undertaken. As 
such, the proposal is considered 



2022-04-07 PTLRW 

 

to be contrary to the 
requirements of Section 6.1.13 
of Planning Policy Wales 
(Edition 11), Section 1.26 of TAN 
24, Paragraph 4.5 of Managing 
Change to Listed Buildings in 
Wales, Policy SP7 of the 
adopted Powys Local 
Development Plan (2011-2026) 
and the Council’s adopted 
Historic Environment SPG.  
 
2. The proposed studding 
and insulation of the host listed 
building (CADW ref: 8896) is 
considered to be inappropriate 
and if implemented would 
severely affect and harm the 
character and appearance of the 
listed building. As such the 
proposal is deemed to be 
contrary to the requirements of 
Sections 16 and 66 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, 
Paragraphs 6.1.7 and 6.1.10 of 
Planning Policy Wales (Edition 
11), TAN 24, Section 5.11 of 
Managing Change to Listed 
Buildings in Wales, and Policy 
SP7 of the adopted Powys Local 
Development Plan (2011-2026). 

 
 

4.5 21/2034/HH 36 Maes Brenin, Rhayader, LD6 5EP 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 297452 N: 268469 
 
Valid Date:   01/02/22 
 
Community Council: Rhayader Town Council 
 
Applicant:    
 
Location: 36 Maes Brenin, Rhayader, LD6 5EP 
 
Proposal: Construction of a conservatory and decking to the 

rear of the property 
 
Application Type:  Householder 
 
 



2022-04-07 PTLRW 

 

It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 
 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 
 

5.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The Chair presiding at the Taxi Review Panel held on 25 February 2022 was 
authorised to sign the minutes as a correct record. 

 
 

6.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 10 March 
2022 and 29 March 2022. 

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


